financial instrument's value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates
and the effective weighted average interest rates on those financial assets and liabilities
are summarised below:

30 September 2009

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Receivable

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities
Payables

Net Financial Assets I
(Liabilities)

30 September 2008

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Receivable

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities
Payables

Net Financial Assets

Floating Non interest
interest bearing

rate

$ $
9,062

1,623,541

1,632,603

4.30%

3,000

1,632,603 (3,000)

Floating Non interest
interest bearing

rate

$ $
5,805

1,371,401

1,377,206

7.02%

1,377,206

9

Total

$
9,062

1,623,541

1,632,603

3,000

1,629,603

Total

$
5,805

1,371,401

1,377,206

1,377,206

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,
PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL POLITICAL FUND

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 (Cont'd)

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(e) Interest Rate Risk (Cont'd)

Sensitivity Analysis

2009 Carrying +1.00%
Amount (100 basis

points)
Profit

$ $
Cash and cash equivalents 9,062 91

2009 Carrying +1.00%
Amount (100 basis

points)
Profit

$ $
Receivable 1,623,541 16,235

2008 Carrying +1.00%
Amount (100 basis

points)
Profit

$ $
Cash and cash equivalents 5,805 29

2008 Carrying +0.50%
Amount (50 basis

points)
Profit

$ $
Receivable 1,371,401 6,857

10

-1.00%
(100 basis
points)
Loss

$
(91)

-1.00%
(100 basis
points)
Loss

$
(16,235)

-1.00%
(100 basis
points)
Loss

$
(29)

-2.00%
(200 basis
points)
Loss

$
(27,428)

IBDO

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

Tel: +61 2 9286 5555
Fax: +61 2 9286 5599
www.bdo.com.au

Level 19, 2 Market St
Sydney NSW 2000
GPO Box 2551 Sydney NSW 2001
Australia

To the members of the Automotive, Food, Metals, Engineering, Printing & Kindred Industries Union,
National Council Political Fund.

We have audited the general purpose financial report of Automotive, Food, Metals, Engineering,
Printing & Kindred Industries Union, National Council Political Fund, which comprises the balance sheet
as at 30 September 2009 and the income statement, statement of changes in accumulated funds and
cash flow statement for the year then ended, a summary of significant accounting policies and other